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fines mentioned in Section 12. If the legislature had intended to in­
clude fines it would undoubtedly have done so by express language. 
The word "fees" certainly does not include fines. 

Under the provisions of Se-c. 9629 and Sec. 9715, of the Revised 
Codes, all fines must be paid to the county treasurer of the county in 
which the court is held, after the payment of costs. There being no 
provision made for the disposition of this fine, under the provisions of 
Sec. 1037, Revised Codes, it should be credited to the school fund. 

Yours very truly, 
ALBERT J. GALEN, 

Attorney General. 

Locomotives, Headlights Upon. Headlights, Upon Locomo­
tive Engines. 

In order to comply with Chapter 18, Session Laws of 1909, 
it is necessary for every person, company, or corporation, oper­
ating a railroad in this state to equip all locomotive engines 
used in the transportation of trains over its road with electric 
or other headlights of not less than 1500 candle power, measur­
ed without the aid of a reflector, which light mnst be displayed 
in the direction in which the engine IS moving. 

Railroad Commission of Montana, 
Helena, Montana. 

Gentlemen: 

April 30th, 1912. 

I am in receipt of your letter of March 18th, stating that in 
mountain districts it is the practice of railroads to use helper engines 
on freight trains,; that the helper engines are usually at the rear of 
the train and when they reach the top of the hill, are cut off and in 
many instances are bacl{ed down to the commencement of the he}per 
district that these engines are equipped with electric h'eadlights, but 
in the movement down the hill, the headlight ii> displayed in the 
OPPOSite direction to that in which the engine is moving,-Upon these 
facts, you' request an official opinion as to whether or not under the 
provisions of Chap. 18, Session Laws of 1909, the engine must be 
equipped with a headlight to be displayed in the direction in which 
the engine is moving. 

In reply I will say that Chapter 18, Session Lawa of 1909, requires 
every person, company or corporation operating a railroad in this 
State to equip all locomotive engines used in the transportation of 
trains over its road (except those used in the 'Switching of trains) 
with electric or other headlights of not less than 1500 candle power 
measured without the aid of a reflector. 

The purpose of thi~ statute is to add safety to the operating of 
trains, in that the persons upon the engine may be enabled to see 
as clearly a;; possible any object upon, or <1.efect· in the track, and also 
to enable other persons operating trains upon the same track to more 
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readily discern an approaching train. The statute provides for a 
"headlight," which is defined by th'e Standard Dictionary to be: "A 
light in front of a locomotive to light the track." It is evident that 
the intention M this statute is that he light should ,be displayed in the 
directino in which the engine is moving, otherwise it could not De a 
headlght. 

You are, therefore, advised that in order to comply with this 
statute it will be necessary to display a headlight in conformity with 
the statute in the direction in which the engine is moving. 

Yours very truly, 
ALBERT J. GALEN, 

Attorney General. 

Osteopathy, Who May Practise in This State. License, to 
Practise Osteopathy, to Whom May Be Issued. 

The state board of osteopathic examiners is authorized to 
grant certificates to all applicants having a diploma from a 
legalized, recognized and regularly conducted school of osteo­
plathy; to those 'who pass the examination required by the sta­
tutes of this state; and to every graduate of a reputable school 
of osteopathy who has been strictly examined and thereafter 
licensed to practise in other states, upon the production of his 
diploma and the license obtained from such other state. 

iMr'.Asa Willard, 
Sec'y, State Board Osteopathic Examiners, 

Missoula, Montana. 
Dear Sir: 

April 30, 1912. 

I am in receipt of your letter of April 25th, stating that your 
board wi;;hes to reciprocate with t.he Oklahoma board in recognizing 
certLficates granted upon examination and also those granted upon 
residence and presentation of diploma at the time of passage of Okla­
homa law, and inquiring as to whether or not you have this authority. 

In reply I will say that under the proviSions of Sec. 1594 to 1606, 
iIlJClusive, Revised Codes of this State, your board i;; authorized to 
grant certificates of qualification to all applicants having a diploma 
from a legalized, recognized and regularly conducted school of osteo­
paty as such, at the time it was issued, or to those who pass the 
required examination provided by :;;ections ] 597 and 1598, of the Re­
vised Codes, and to every graduate of a reputable school of osteo­
pathy who has been strictly examiued and thereafter licensed to prac­
tice osteopathy in anotber state, upon the production of bis diploma 
and the license obtained in such other state and the satisfactory evi­
dence of good moral character. 

It is apparent, therefore. that you can grant certificates only to 
applicants who are graduates of a reCognized school; to those who are 
graduates of a reputable school and who haye beeu licensed to practice 
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